COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

City Hall, 5" floor, 71 Main Street West, Hamilton, ON L8P 4Y5
Telephone (905) 546-2424, ext. 4221, 3935 Fax (905) 546-4202

E-mail: cofa@hamilton.ca

Hamilton

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
Minor Variance

You are receiving this notice because you are either:

e Assessed owner of a property located within 60 metres of the subject property
e Applicant/agent on file, or
e Person likely to be interested in this application

APPLICATION NO.: FL/A-21:172
APPLICANTS: Owners J. & R. Mcquade

SUBJECT PROPERTY: Municipal address 1571 5" Conc. Rd. W., Flamborough

ZONING BY-LAW: Zoning By-law 05-200, as Amended

ZONING: "P7 and P8 and A2" (Conservation/Hazard Land Rural (P7)
Zone; Conservation/Hazard Land - Rural (P8) Zone and Rural
(A2) Zone

PROPOSAL.: To permit the construction a 12.19m (40’) x 18.29m (60’) farm

implement building for an Agriculture use on lot which also contains a
single detached unotwithstanding that:

1. A new agricultural building (farm implement building) shall be permitted instead of the
requirement that new buildings or structures shall not be permitted within a “P7” zone.

NOTE:

i)  Thelands are zoned “P7”, “P8” and “A2” according to Hamilton Zoning By-law No.
05-200. The existing single detached dwelling including its accessory buildings and the
proposed farm implement building are located or intended to be located within the portion
of the lot zoned “P7”.

This application will be heard by the Committee as shown below:

DATE: Thursday, June 3rd, 2021
TIME: 2:25 p.m.
PLACE: Via video link or call in (see attached sheet for details)

To be streamed at
www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment
for viewing purposes only

PUBLIC INPUT

Written: If you would like to submit written comments to the Committee of Adjustment you
may do so via email or hardcopy. Please see attached page for complete instructions,
including deadlines for submitting to be seen by the Committee.

Orally: If you would like to speak to this item at the hearing you may do so via video link or
by calling in. Please see attached page for complete instructions, including deadlines for
registering to participate.
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FL/A-21: 172

Page 2

MORE INFORMATION

For more information on this matter, including access to drawings illustrating this request:
e Visit www.hamilton.ca/committeeofadjustment

o Call 905-546-CITY (2489) or 905-546-2424 extension 4221, 4130, or 3935
e Email Committee of Adjustment staff at cofa@hamilton.ca

DATED: May 18th, 2021.

Jamila Sheffield,
Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

Information respecting this application is being collected under the authority of the
Planning Act, R.S.0., 1990, c. P. 13. All comments and opinions submitted to the
City of Hamilton on this matter, including the name, address, and contact
information of persons submitting comments and/or opinions, will become part of
the public record and will be made available to the Applicant and the general public.
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From: Elizabeth Reimer ereimer@conservationhamilton.ca
ubiect: RE: McQuade 1571 Concession 5W
Date: Apr 8, 2021 at 8:42:05 PM
To: John & Rosemary McQuade

mcquade3407@gmail.com

Hello Rosemary,
Staff of the Hamilton Conservation Authority (HCA) has reviewed the enquiry

submitted (in your email below, and drawings provided) and offers the following in
this regard. |

A portion of the property is regulated pursuant to Ontario Regulation 161/06 (HCA’s
Regulation of Development, Interference with Wetlands and Alterations to |
Shorelines and Watercourses) made under the Conservation Authorities Act, R.S.O.
1990 due to the presence of West Spencer Creek and the associated flood and
erosion hazards. However, the portion of the property where the farm equipment
building is proposed is outside the hazards, and is not affected by HCA's
Regulations. Written permission is not required from our office for the construction
of the farm equipment building indicated on the drawings provided.

The property is within the Westover Southwest Complex Environmentally Significant
Area (ESA). It is our understanding that you have spoken with the Natural Heritage
Planner at the City of Hamilton, Cathy Plosz, who has indicated that an
Environmental Impact Study is not required as the building is within an area already
cleared for development. As it is our understanding that the proposed development
is outside of the ESA, the Hamilton Conservation Authority has no objection to the
iIssuance of a building permit.

You may provide a copy of this email to your contacts at the City of Hamilton to
indicate that you have discussed the proposal with the HCA.

If you have any further questions, feel free to call or email.

Regards,

Elizabeth Reimer

Conservation Planner

Hamilton Conservation Authority

838 Mineral Springs Road, P.O. Box 81067
Ancaster, ON L9G 4X1

Phone: 905-525-2181 Ext. 165




om: Lazarevic, Velimir
biect: RE: McQuade 1571 Concession 5W
ate: Apr 19, 2021 at 9:02:41 AM
John & Rosemary McQuade

(M1all.COIT
Thanks, this is fine and can be submitted over to the Committee of Adjustment.
Just make sure that the document is notarized.

Also, please ensure that the Conservation Authority feed are paid directly to them.

Regards,
Velimir

From: John & Rosemary McQuade <mcg 407 @gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, April 19, 2021 8:49 AM

To: Lazarevic, Velimir <Velimir.Lazarevic@hamilton.ca>

Subject: Fwd: McQuade 1571 Concession 5W

Have a great day.
Rose and John

Begin forwarded message:

From: John McQuade <mcguade3407 @gmail.com>
Date: April 9, 2021 at 1:23:48 PM EDT

To: "Lazarevic, Velimir' <Velimir.Lazarevic@hamilton.ca>
Subject: McQuade 1571 Concession 5W

Velimir,

Attached for your perusal and comments is the draft minor variance application, minus the
signed Commissioner's portion, siteplan, survey, cheque to the City of Hamilton, other
supporting documents, including approval from the Conservation Authority. Also attached is a
picture of the survey as the scanned version may be difficult to read.
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om: Lazarevic, Velimir

~ Y1 Edala e
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Subiect: RE: McQuade 1571 Concession 5W
Date: Apr 7, 2021 at 10:34:44 AM
To: John & Rosemary McQuade

~o

Hi Rosemary,

| received direction from Cathy and she did confirm that the P7 zoning boundary is
incorrect and that the location of the proposed structure is outside of the natural
woodland. Therefore, this proposal can be supported by the Planning Department,
however please note that the Committee of Adjustment is responsible for the approval of
your proposal. I've attached more information detailing the process within this email.

For more information on Minor Variance applications please visit: hitps://
www.hamilton.ca/develop-property/planning-applications/minor-variance

Please note that I've attached a brochure outlining the Committee of Adjustment
process for your review, see the attached.

For the application itself: http_;g//www.hamiltgn.ga/site_s/d@fauIt/file_s/media_/brcmgr/
2015-05-12/minor-variance-application-form-jan2021.pdf

Part 25 of the application requires “Commissioning”, please ensure that this section is
completed by someone who has the authority to commission documents. Once you
complete the application and are ready to submit you can send it over to me for review.

Also, the Hamilton Conservation Authority regulates the subject lands, you will need to
call them and provide a payment to them after you have submitted your Minor Variance
Application with us. Their review fee is $495, although please ensure that you contact
them to confirm. | would suggest that you contact them to inquire of their position since
~ they also need to issue a permit.

Let me know if you have any questions.
Regards,

Velimir Lazarevic, BA, CPT
Planning Technician |, Development Planning

Planning and Economic Development, City of Hamilton
71 Main Street West, 5th Floor



Plosz, Catherine
RE: McQuade 1571 Concession 5W

Mar 18, 2021 at 1:26:12 PM
John & Rosemary McQuade

Lazarevic, Velimir

Hi Rosemary

| received your message on the phone. | think you should follow
up with Velimir about the Committee of Adjustment process -
that would be your first step. Basically, the proposed building is
within the P7 zone and you would need a minor variance to
construct in this zone. It looks like the boundary to the P7 zone
should be revised to exclude the manicured area around the
house. | am generally okay with where you are proposing the
new building, since it is within an existing manicured area and
there is already existing development close to the woodland
edge.

Yes, we can also include this on the list of properties to correct
the zoning layer as a housekeeping amendment. (But this takes
some time).

Cathy



Committee of Adjustment
City Hall, 5" Floor

e— 71 Main St ' W
||. Hamilton, ON L8P4Y5
Hamilton Phone: (905) 546-2424 ext. 4221

Email: «

APPLICATION FOR A MINOR VARIANCE

| FOR OFFICE USE ONLY.

APPLICATION NO. DATE APPLICATION RECEIVED

PAID DATE APPLICATION DEEMED COMPLETE

SECRETARY'S
SIGNATURE

The Planning Act
Application for Minor Variance or for Permission
The undersigned hereby applies to the Committee of Adjustment for the City of Hamilton under

Section 45 of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, Chapter P.13 for relief, as described in this
application, from the Zoning By-law.

s | spommss |

o h fea i

et m [fl'/
Mc Odade.

Registered
Owners(s)

Applicant(s)* Same Qs
i 1™

t{[)o,/t'”

Agent or
Solicitor

Note: Unless otherwise requested all communications will be sent to the agent, if
any.
3 Names and addresses of any mortgagees, holders of charges or other encumbrances:
N /A

APPLICATION FOR A MINOR VARIANCE (January 1, 2021) Page 1 oS



Additional sheets can be submitted if there is not sufficient room to answer the following
questions. Additional sheets must be clearly labelled

4 Nature and extent of relief applied for:

Minof 1/0{//0/786’_. /71 orales 7‘6 Nava a /*/c}//;y
Implemend Ful /a’/.qj, erected]

o Why it is not possible to comply with the provisions of the By-law?

Portion of property /ﬂco//cc%// Zohed, 7

6. Legal description and Address of subject lands (registered plan number and lot number or
other legal description and where applicable, street and street number):

Con 5 FT Letd5 Bev Fim RF e
LARIZBET " Fori | B0, T4

//f'ej 971 35("(?__ /3/2’ /3 FR 'Bi’ongl)(‘ao D/w/

J
NOB /4 p
7. PREVIOUS USE OF PROPERTY
5 i Y Commercial | |

Residential _ Z I Industrial

Agricultural Vacant

Other

8.1 If Industrial or Commercial, specify use JV / H
8.2 Has the grading of the subject land been changed by adding earth or other material, i.e.

has filling occurred?
Yes d No _E_ Unknown Q

8.3 Has a gas station been located on the subject land or adjacent lands at any time?
Yes _5 No Unknown

8.4 Has there been petroleum or other fuel stored on the subject land or adjacent lands?
Yes _Q_ No _& Unknown

8.5 Are there or have there ever been underground storage tanks or buried waste on the
subject land or adjacent lands?

Yes Q No _@_ Unknown _Q

86 Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as an agricultural operation where
cyanide products may have been used as pesticides and/or sewage sludge was
applied to the lands?

Yes Q_ No @_ Unknown _D_
87 Have the lands or adjacent lands ever been used as a weapon firing range?
Yes _Q_ No & Unknown

8.8 |s the nearest boundary line of the application within 500 metres (1,640 feet) of the fill area
of an operational/non-operational landfill or dump?

Yes No Unknown

8.9 If there are existing or previously existing buildings, are there any building materials
remaining on site which are potentially hazardous to public health (eg. asbestos, PCB's)?

Yes Q_ No _@_ Unknown _Q

e R
APPLICATION FOR A MINOR VARIANCE (January 1, 2021) Page 2 of 8




8.10 |s there any reason to believe the subject land may have been contaminated by former
uses on the site or adjacgpt sites?
Yes _61 No E Unknown _Q

8.11 What information did you use to determine the answers to 2.1 to ﬁ.10 above?

/0()1’50//)('?/ /%S/Q/&/Q% )Z/O ;
Mangged Foeit [17¢7/2m M
8.12 If previous use of property is industrial or commercial or if YES to any of /4.2 to ﬂ.10, a

previous use inventory showing all former uses of the subject land, or if appropriate, the
land adjacent to the subject land, is needed.

Is the previous use inventory attached? Yes No / \// /'7

9. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT CLAUSE

| acknowledge that the City of Hamilton is not responsible for the identification and
remediation of contamination on the pgggachaahich ic the cublact af thic Anpleat
reason of its approval to this Applicati

‘7’//7 5y

Date /

- \J 'V' -

f/m 7 me«m\}u /(’/C d)tff/f/(‘;

Print Name of Owner /
10.  Dimensions of lands affected; / '
Frontage /\17‘5 /3 / Sq/velf 271710(‘//7('5{1)
12 4 ' ¥
Depth w4Y, 7&126/ (Sa/l%u_&mj)
Area a7, "2\5 @ Cre)
Width of street %y’ﬁ#/&] t Jda ! |

11.  Particulars of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands: (Specify
ground floor area, gross floor area, number of stories, width, length, height, etc.)
Existing:_ . :

See, site plan afached

ause, Jing k. S'/fo’7/ 95 450" (8. Wtmx /5 .;;4,,,)
Shéd l'<aa’ (é., “) m (@07(,,,[)

Proposed

Site. plan attached |
Farm /m/b/e,nemé '/5;;/7 40’ X bo’ //07, /93m X JE, 28&m)
&

/awu;)j Q ‘7"/7651‘

12.  Location of all buildings and structures on or proposed for the subject lands; (Specify
distance from side, rear and front lot lines)

Existing:

SG/)le’) a5 AO//OLJ ‘€><(‘€/0’£ /""QC /85’ (54 ;’ggm) }\fom /‘000(

Proposed:

pver 500’ //501.4/:7) From I line To the eayt ¥ ovel Soo /(@.‘/fn)

From /ot lire. 4o +he wesT il

ADVel 5.5()’ {:"017‘7 /’“)O’C(/ Over /Xjn ](545 88m) 7[/007 (.‘x/05!’$7Z /)0/7‘/7 /0¥///7€/
NG J

APPLICATION FOR A MINORVARIANCE (January 1, 2021) Page 3 of 6
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13.

14.

15.

16.

y 7 &

18.

19.

20.

21.

23.

24.

APPLICATION FOR A MINOR VARIANCE (January 1, 2021)

Date of acqunsntnon of subject lands:

o007

Date of construction of gll buildings and structures on subject lands:

eyt X000 & /09 A_{A /6Ylj)l/nql0r/of 7l0 0700?
Existing uses of the subject property:

Kesiden )Zhe ;

Existing uses of abutting properties: :
/Q\gnrm Jtural //#’;ﬂ%ﬂ Fe !
Length of time the existing uses of the subject property have continued:

$n ce /au/ chaSe. o8O0 F

Municipal services available: (check the appropriate space or spaces)
Water A ] A Connected
Sanitary Sewer _ A/ M Connected
Storm Sewers _A/ [ £

Present Official Plan/Secondary Plan provisions applying to the land:

Mana\qep(, F’o’ﬁ* ¥ /?(D/G/Fﬂ%/(i/

Present Restricted Area By-law (Zoning By-law) provisions applying to the land:

1001/17 107

Has the owner previously applied for relief in respect of the subject property?

O Yes @ No

If the answer is yes, describe briefly.

Is the subject property the subject of a current application for consent under Section 53 of
the Planning Act?

O Yes @ No

Additional Information

The applicant shall attach to each copy of this application a plan showing the dimensions
of the subject lands and of all abutting lands and showing the location, size and type of all
buildings and structures on the subject and abutting lands, and where required by the
Committee of Adjustment such plan shall be signed by an Ontano Land Surveyor

Jurey) 4 Hae heol.

Page 4 of 6
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